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All Crops 69%
All Livestock 31%

AGRICULTURAL COMMODITY SALES

OREGON, 1989p

1989p Sales by Commodity

Grains	 $ 248,162,000
Hay & Forage	 86,646,000
Grass & Legume Seeds	 212,549,000
Field Crops	 205,148 ,000
Tree Fruit & Nuts	 129,181,000
Small Fruit & Berries	 61,340,000
Veg. & Truck Crops	 198,482,000
Specialty Products	 568,061,000

ALL CROPS $ 1,709,569,000

Cattle & Calves	 409,057,000
Dairy Products	 193,775,000
Poultry	 81,987,000
Other Animal Products 	 96,258,000

ALL LIVESTOCK $ 781,077,000

ALL CROPS & LIVESTOCK $ 2,490,646,000

Source: Economic Information Office, Oregon State University
December 18, 1989
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Prepared by Stanley D. Miles

Extension Economist, Oregon State University

The following pages contain estimates of agricultural production and value of
farm and ranch sales for 1989. These are preliminary or first estimates and will be
revised and updated as additional information is received. The estimates are made
by Oregon State University Extension Service personnel. County Extension
agents develop estimates of acreages, yields, prices, number of cattle, sheep, hogs,
and poultry. After all the county reports are completed, state totals are tabulated
by Oregon State University Extension economists.

Farm forestry or small woodlot products is included again as farm income in
these agricultural estimates. Farm forestry has grown over time and is quite
significant now at $235 million (page 8). Care should be taken in interpreting
overall impact of farm forestry on Oregon's economy because farm forestry data
may be reported both in these agricultural estimates and in parallel reports from
the forest products industry.

This summary report provides a quick overview of Oregon agriculture for this
past year. Oregon agricultural production information is requested by individuals,
state and federal agencies, fertilizer and chemical companies, machinery compa-
nies, university specialists and administrators, students, consulting companies,
news media, and other agribusiness firms.

The Extension Service maintains detailed information on Oregon and United
States agriculture and publishes other reports. Each year we publish more than 40
Commodity Data Sheets on the major agricultural commodities produced in
Oregon. These contain a county breakdown of production, data on other North-
west states or states that are important to the particular commodity and total
figures for the United States. These sheets contain data for the last 3 to 5 years.

Commodity data sheets are published in the following groupings: grains, hay,
forage, field crops, tree fruits and nuts, small fruits and berries, vegetables and
truck crops, specialty products, and livestock and poultry. If you want to subscribe
to these reports please write to Economic Information, Agricultural and Resource
Economics, Oregon State University, Ballard Extension Hall 213, Corvallis,
Oregon 97331-3601.

•



Gross Farm & Ranch Sales by County & District
1989p

District
	

All animal
& County	 All crops	 products	 Total sales

	 $000$ 	
Benton 	 	 61,518	 7,989	 69,507
Clackamas 	 	 145,076	 46,544	 191,620
Lane 	 	 77,500	 28,799	 106,299
Linn 	 	 114,076	 30,251	 144,327
Marion 	 	 242,112	 60,825	 302,937
Multnomah 	 	 49,580	 1,763	 51,343
Polk 	 	 59,246	 14,986	 74,232
Washington 	 	 131,075	 18,499	 149,574
Yamhill 	 	 80,562	 37,103	 117,665

District 1	 960,745	 246,759	 1,207,504

Clatsop 	 	 7,547	 7,462	 15,009
Columbia 	 	 27,546	 6,169	 33,715
Coos 	 	 20,390	 16,337	 36,727
Curry 	 	 6,520	 4,053	 10,573
Lincoln 	 	 9,914	 1,783	 11,697
Tillamook 	 	 4,153	 60,674	 64,827

District 2	 76,070	 96,478	 172,548

Douglas 	 	 31,627	 20,489	 52,116
Jackson 	 	 32,598	 16,861	 49,459
Josephine 	 	 7,042	 11,091	 18,133

District 3	 71,267	 48,441	 119,708

Gilliam 	 10,424	 4,779	 15,203
Hood River 	 49,621	 1,640	 51,261
Morrow 	 	 75,279	 34,938	 110,217
Sherman 	 	 19,227	 3,559	 22,786
Umatilla 	 	 130,234	 36,490	 166,724
Wasco 	 	 32,427	 6,140	 38,567
Wheeler 	 	 1,977	 4,989	 6,966

District 4	 319,189	 92,535	 411,724

Baker 	 	 9,392	 32,735	 42,127
Malheur 	 	 95,916	 57,566	 153,482
Union 	 	 27,102	 9,881	 36,983
Wallowa 	 	 14,115	 16,863	 30,978

District 5	 146,525	 117,045	 263,570

Crook 	 	 14,101	 17,553	 31,654
Deschutes 	 	 6,994	 30,674	 37,668
Grant 	 	 4,881	 14,373	 19,254
Harney 	 	 7,160	 29,513	 36,673
Jefferson 	 	 41,708	 6,377	 48,085
Klamath 	 	 49,351	 51,155	 100,506
Lake 	 	 11,578	 30,174	 41,752

District 6	 135,773	 179,819	 315,592

State total	 1,709,569
	

781,077	 2,490,646

Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University



Gross Farm & Ranch Sales by Commodity Group
•	 1988r-1989p

Percent
Commodity Group	 1988r	 1989p	 change

$000$
Grains 	

	
258,094	 248,162	 -3.8

Hay and Silage 	
	

84,586
	

86,646
	

2.4

Grass and Legume Seed 	
	

228,170
	

212,549	 -6.8

Field Crops 	
	

194,449
	

205,148
	

5.5

Tree Fruits and Nuts 	
	

146,216
	

129,181	 -11.7

Small Fruits and Berries.	 71,206
	

61,340	 -13.9

All Vegetable Crops 	
	

177,506
	

198,482
	

11.8

Specialty Products 	
	

458,922
	

568,061
	

23.8

All Crops 	
	

1,619,149
	

1,709,569	 5.6

Cattle and Calves 	 	 385,123	 409,057	 6.2

Dairy Products 	 	 181,899	 193,775	 6.5

Eggs and Poultry 	 	 69,885	 81,987	 17.3

Other Animal Products 	 	 95,540	 96,258	 0.8

All Lst. and Poultry 	 	 732,447	 781,077	 6.6

Total Sales 	 	 2,351,596	 2,490,646	 5.9

Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University.



Oregon's Leading Agricultural Commodities
Ranked by Gross Dollar Sales

Rank	 Commodity	 1989p	 1988r	 1987r

•

	 000 	

	

409,057	 385,123	 341,289

	

234,723	 156,533	 111,226

	

212,692	 206,765	 142,892

	

204,137	 176,850	 144,650

	

193,775	 182,006	 186,213

	

98,068	 88,156	 79,685

	

64,157	 61,250	 55,600

	

60,304	 60,709	 43,868

	

57,017	 57,229	 53,782

	

56,782	 54,167	 42,828

	

46,858	 47,273	 56,365

	

45,284	 47,712	 30,380

	

42,981	 49,187	 29,728

	

41,092	 42,970	 36,016

	

38,375	 34,360	 32,260

	

32,012	 26,380	 24,580

	

30,889	 27,403	 22,372

	

30,517	 21,787	 20,993

	

29,505	 25,092	 22,077

	

24,570	 31,423	 31,520

	

23,741	 22,668	 23,481

	

23,058	 38,813	 37,248

	

21,155	 31,900	 26,575

	

19,825	 19,706	 11,123

	

18,616	 17,309	 15,664

	

18,235	 16,985	 16,800

	

16,170	 13,320	 15,445

	

15,674	 13,932	 12,526

	

15,111	 10,241	 7,942

	

14,746	 18,163	 24,951

	

13,461	 21,122	 20,552

	

12,089	 12,553	 13,258

	

11,471	 10,461	 10,906

	

11,034	 10,401	 10,469

	

10,436	 13,904	 20,554

	

9,848	 7,188	 8,724

	

9,175	 12,423	 12,576

	

9,160	 8,555	 8,150

	

8,816	 10,810	 9,405

	

8,749	 12,350	 6,450

	

8,161	 6,915	 6,376

	

7,987	 7,686	 5,922

	

7,906	 8,813	 6,501

	

7,701	 7,707	 5,550

	

6,646	 4,970	 4,675

1 Cattle & Calves
2 Farm Forestry
3 Wheat
4 Nursery Crops
5 Dairy

6 Potatoes
7 Alfalfa Hay
8 Pears, All
9 Christmas Trees

10 Perennial Ryegrass Seed

11 Dry Onions
12 Peppermint Oil
13 Tall Fescue Seed
14 Annual Ryegrass Seed
15 Greenhouse Crops

16 Chicken Eggs
17 Broilers
18 Snap Beans, Processed
19 Sweet Corn, Processed
20 Strawberries

21 Sheep & Lambs
22 Sweet Cherries
23 Barley
24 Apples
25 Hops

26 Horses
27 Sugarbeets for Sugar
28 Turkeys
29 Bentgrass Seed
30 Hogs

31 Kentucky Bluegrass Seed
32 Vegetable & Flower Seeds
33 Red Raspberries
34 Hay (other than alfalfa)
35 Hazelnuts

36 Green Peas
37 Orchardgrass Seed
38 Bulbs
39 Mink
40 Oats

41 Cranberries
42 Red Clover Seed
43 Chewings Fescue Seed
44 Blueberries
45 Grapes

4



• Oregon's Leading Agricultural Commodities
Ranked by Gross Dollar Sales (cont.)

Rank	 Commodity

46 Tame Blackberries
47 Alfalfa Seed
48 Grass & Grain Straw
49 Carrots, Fresh
50 Corn for Grain

51 Dry Field Beans
52 Cauliflower, Processed
53 Cucumbers, Processed
54 Sugarbeets for Seed
55 Red Fescue Seed

56 Broccoli, Processed
57 Sweet Corn, Fresh
58 Peaches
59 Corn Silage
60 Squash & Pumpkins

61 Lettuce
62 Garlic
63 Crimson Clover Seed
64 Turkey Eggs
65 Cabbage

66 Tomatoes
67 Wool
68 Watermelons
69 Prunes & Plums
70 Asparagus

71 Beets, Processed
72 Tart Cherries
73 Spearmint Oil
74 Hay Silage
75 Cauliflower, Fresh

76 Honey
77 Broccoli, Fresh
78 Rutabagas
79 Cucumbers, Fresh
80 Black Raspberries

81 Hairy Vetch
82 Dry Field Peas
83 Boysenberries
84 Rabbits
85 Radishes

86 Rhubarb
87 Mint Root Stock
++ Other Commodities

1989p

6,624
5,759
5,611
5,484
5,177

5,126
5,053
4,799
4,744
4,601

4,308
4,099
4,046
3,853
3,571

3,258
3,247
2,929
2,856
2,730

2,729
2,554
2,500
2,002
1,929

1,842
1,840
1,810
1,796
1,764

1,713
1,686
1,529
1,401
1,362

1,306
1,194
1,184
1,162
1,140

1,135
1,068

84,359

1988r
	 000 	
10,498
7,649
7,310
3,418
6,060

3,849
4,270
4,712
5,480
5,647

3,712
3,864
3,688
4,093
3,142

3,240
4,291
2,549
1,750
2,882

2,200
2,798
2,256
2,526
1,850

1,861
796

1,554
1,346
2,262

1,778
1,664
1,260

974
1,305

1,279
1,635
2,320
1,158
1,030

1,046
1,848

81,476

1987r

10,629
6,043
3,650
2,813
6,650

4,271
4,240
3,603
5,725
5,201

4,651
3,058
3,847
4,666
4,138

3,542
4,364
1,575
1,302
2,148

1,815
2,041
1,238
2,211
1,494

1,920
348

1,559
na

2,570

1,201
1,479
1,010
1,299
2,266

1,231
1,954
2,764
1,124
1,000

849
1,350

60,970

Total Gross Farm Sales 	 2,490,646
	

2,351,596
	

2,029,956

Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University.



57 52,622,100 4.14 $217,963 98
67 10,576,500 2.25 23,770 89
96 6,279,900 1.68 10,576 83

160 2,973,500 2.68 7,976 65
--- --- --- 429 ---

72,452,000 $260,714

$212,692
21,155

8,749
5,177

389

$248,162

Oregon Agricultural Preliminary Estimates, 1989

Yield	 Value	 ValueArea	 per	 of	 Percent	 ofCommodity	 harvested	 acre	 Production	 Price	 production	 sold	 sales

Grains:	 Acres	 Bushels	 Bushels	 Bushels	 Thousands	 Percent	 Thousands

Wheat 	 	 922,050
Barley 	 	 157,550
Oats 	 	 65,150
Corn 	 	 18,600
Other grains 	 	 3,720

Subtotal 	  1,167,070

Hay and forages:	 Ton	 Ton	 Ton

Alfalfa hay 	 	 389,400	 4.3	 1,678,270
Other hay 	 	 638,400	 1.7	 1,107,090

01 Corn silage 	 	 25,000	 23.4	 584,300
Other forage & straw 	 	 20,650	 ---	 ---

Subtotal 	  1,073,450

Thousand
Grass and legume seeds:	 Pounds	 Pounds

Alfalfa seed 	 	 10,000	 540	 5,421
Bentgrass seed 	 	 13,270	 420	 5,569
All Kentucky Bluegrass.	 30,840	 690	 21,395
Crimson clover seed 	 	 7,390	 710	 5,217
Red clover seed 	 	 24,230	 400	 9,757
Chewings fescue seed 	 	 16,780	 710	 11,981
Tall fescue seed 	 	 85,000	 960	 81,322
Red fescue seed 	 	 11,130	 680	 7,575
Annual ryegrass seed 	 	 108,050	 1,800	 194,400
Perennial ryegrass seed.	 105,100	 1,110	 116,859
Orchardgrass seed 	 	 22,390	 840	 18,767
Other seeds 	 	 18,330

Subtotal 	 	 452,510	 478,263

$88.00 $147,621 43
64.70 71,616 15
20.50 12,003 32

--- 11,612 ---

$242,852

Hundred-
weight

$106.20 $5,759 100
271.30 15,111 100

62.90 13,461 100
56.10 2,929 100
81.90 7,987 100
66.00 7,906 100
52.90 42,981 100
60.70 4,601 100
21.10 41,092 100
48.60 56,782 100
48.90 9,175 100

4,877

$212,661

$64,157
11,034
3,853
7,602

$86,646

$5,759
15,111
13,461
2,929
7,987
7,906

42,981
4,601

41,092
56,782
9,175
4,765

$212,549

a	 •
	

•
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Oregon Agricultural Preliminary Estimates 1989, (cont.)

Area
harvested

Acres

Yield
per acre

Units

Production

Thousand
units

Price

Per
unit

Value of
production

$000$

Percent
sold

Value of
sales

$ 000 $

49,385 470 cwt 23,373 $4.70 $108,779 90 $98,068
48,090 67 lbs 3,209 14.10 45,284 100 45,284
7,540 1600 lbs 12,035 1.55 18,616 100 18,616

15,000 28 ton 420 38.50 16,170 100 16,170
9,260 22.3 cwt 207 24.80 5,126 100 5,126
3,610 2730 lbs 9,867 0.48 4,744 100 4,744
7,990 12,089 100 12,089

16,460 5,723 5,051

157,335 $216, 531 $205, 148

26,850 990 lbs 13,340 $0.39 $10,436 100 $10,436
10,800 14.2 ton 154.0 275.00 42,338 100 42,338
11,760 3.7 ton 44.1 523.00 23,058 100 23,058
9,730 527 bxs 5,126 3.85 19,825 100 19,825
5,935 12.1 ton 71.8 250.00 17,966 100 17,966
1,460 200 bxs 291 13.95 4,046 100 4,046
3,530 3.9 ton 13.9 144.00 2,002 100 2,002
3,460 2.5 ton 8.61 772.00 6,646 100 6,646
3,980 2,864 100 2,864

77,505 $129,181 $129,181

Commodity

Field crops:

Potatoes 	
Peppermint for oil 	
Hops 	
Sugarbeets for sugar 	
Dry field beans 	
Sugarbeets for seed 	

	

Vegetable & flower seed 	
Other field crops 	

Subtotal

Tree fruits and nuts:

Hazelnuts 	
Winter pears 	
Sweet cherries 	
Apples 	
Bartlett pears 	
Peaches 	
Prunes and plums 	
Wine grapes 	
Other tree fruits & nuts

Subtotal



Oregon Agricultural Preliminary Estimates 1989, (cont.)

Commodity
Area	 Yield

harvested per acre Production
Value of Percent Value of

Price production	 sold	 sales

Small fruits and berries:
Strawberries 	
Tame blackberries 	
Red raspberries 	
Cranberries 	
Blueberries 	
Black raspberries 	
Other berries 	

Acres	 Units
6,400 10,750 lbs
3,340	 5,450 lbs
3,830	 5,850 lbs
1,420	 124 bbl
1,370	 8,180 lbs
1,440	 2,540 lbs

894

Thousand
units

68,759
18,220
22,419

175.5
11,216
3,665

Per
unit	 $000$
$0.357	 $24,570
0.364	 6,624
0.512	 11,471

46.500	 8,161
0.687	 7,701
0.372	 1,362

1,451

0
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

$000$
$24,570

6,624
11,471
8,161
7,701
1,362
1,451

6,865
373
166

50
11.6
20.7
29.8

311.4

Vegetables & truck crops:
Dry onions 	
Sweet corn, processed 	
Snap beans, processed 	
Green peas 	
Broccoli, processed 	

co	 Cauliflower, processed 	
Cucumbers, processed 	
Fresh sweet corn 	
Other fresh vegetables 	
Other vegetables

and truck crops 	

13,770
43,160
27,060
37,100
2,350
2,850
2,380
2,380

10,170

7,375

500 cwt
8.6 ton
6.1 ton
1.3 ton
4.9 ton
7.2 ton

12.5 ton
130 cwt

$6.85
79.10

183.50
197.20
370.60
244.00
161.25
13.15

$61,340

$46,858
29,505
30,517
9,848
4,308
5,053
4,799
4,099

52,025

11,470

$198,482

$61,340

$46,858
29,505
30,517
9,848
4,308
5,053
4,799
4,099

52,025

11,470

$198,482

Subtotal 	 	 18,694

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

100

Subtotal 	  148,595

Specialty products:
Nursery crops 	
Farm forest 	
Christmas trees 	
Greenhouse crops 	
Bulbs 	
Other specialty products 	

5,110	 1290 tree

770

6,584

$204,137
234,723

$8.70	 57,017
38,375

9,160
24,649

100
100
100
100
100
100

$204,137
234,723

57,017
38,375
9,160

24,649

Subtotal 	
	

$568,061
	

$568,061

Total all crops sales, preliminary estimate for 1989	 $1,709,569

a	 •
	 •
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Oregon Agricultural Preliminary Estimates, 1989, (cont.)

Number of
inventory Value of

Commodity	 January 1	 Quanity sold sales

Livestock and poultry:	 Head	 Units $000$

Cattle and calves 	 	 1,454,000 409,057
Hogs and pigs 	 	 86,000	 145,000 head 14,746
Sheep and lambs 	 	 470,000 23,741
Dairy products 	 	 92,700	 14,644,000 cwt 193,775
Broilers 	 	 18,200,000 head 30,889
Turkeys 	 	 1,844,000 head 15,674
Chicken eggs 	 	 2,514,000 layers	 53,147,000 doz 32,012
Wool 	 	 438,000 shorn	 2,873,000 lbs 2,554
Mink 	 	 65,000 females	 264,000 pelts 8,816
Honey and beeswax 	 	 63,000 hives 1,713
Horses and mules 	 	 129,000 18,235
Other miscellaneous

livestock 	 29,865

Total livestock and poultry sales for 1989. 781,077

Total agricultural sales, preliminary estimate for 1989: $2,490,646

Compiled 12/13/89



Oregon Gross Farm Sales
(000$) 1988r Dec. 89

	Grass&	 Tree	 Small	 I	 I	 I	 All	 ::	 Total
District	 Hays &	 legume	 Field	 fruits fruits& Vegetable 	 Spec. I	 All I Cattle&	 Dairy	 Egg &	 Misc. I animal ::	 gross
& County	 Grains	 silage	 seeds	 crops	 & nuts berries	 crops	 prod.	 crops I calves products poultry animals 'products :: 	 sales

	 .. 	
Benton 	 	 4,852	 1,265	 16,073	 5,497	 622	 1,176	 5,552	 21,317 I	 56,354 I	 2,271	 3,832	 223	 1,270 I	 7,596 ::	 63,950
Clackamas 	 	 4,535	 2,099	 5,829	 1,456	 2,950	 11,861	 15,344	 84,139 I	 128,213 I	 6,254	 6,105	 19,794	 8,532 I	 40,685 ::	 168,898
Lane 	 	 3,034	 1,101	 13,503	 9,032	 3,188	 1,532	 6,239	 32,980 I	 70,609 I	 8,419	 5,165	 8,763	 4,656 I	 27,003 ::	 97,612
Linn 	 	 5,710	 3,180	 86,912	 7,277	 1,110	 2,403	 7,105	 7,203 I	 120,900 I	 7,366	 12,638	 1,463	 7,673 I	 29,140 :: 150,040
Marion 	 	 8,290	 4,260	 43,564	 27,162	 6,885	 18,614	 55,971	 68,309 I	 233,055 I	 8,689	 26,275	 12,666	 7,480 I	 55,110 ::	 288,165
Multnomah 	 	 886	 181	 149	 403	 258	 5,308	 8,950	 28,816 I	 44,951 I	 842	 464	 0	 418 I	 1,724 ::	 46,675
Polk 	 	 12,355	 2,111	 18,915	 4,552	 6,718	 1,885	 1,969	 14,102 I	 62,607 I	 3,070	 5,034	 4,864	 1,760 i	 14,728 ::	 77,335
Washington 	  12,045	 2,644	 5,769	 819	 5,784	 15,673	 7,185	 66,610 I	 116,529 I	 3,047	 11,115	 450	 3,130 I	 17,742 ::	 134,271
Yamhill 	  14,278	 2,596	 9,050	 777	 7,983	 2,220	 7,891	 30,537 I	 75,332 I	 4,510	 9,163	 16,159	 3,771 I	 33,603 :: 108,935

	

District 1 65,985	 19,437 199,764	 56,975	 35,498	 60,672 116,206	 354,013	 908,550	 44,468	 79,791	 64,382	 38,690	 227,331 ::1,135,881

Clatsop 	 	 0	 102	 0	 0	 0	 92	 10	 6,670 I	 6,874 I	 1,594	 3,078	 0	 3,471 I	 8,143 ::	 15,017
Columbia 	 	 318	 290	 50	 233	 49	 2,107	 1,409	 16,426 I	 20,882 I	 2,987	 2,725	 4	 311 I	 6,027 ::	 26,909
Coos 	 	 0	 123	 0	 0	 27	 5,603	 130	 10,569 I	 16,452 I	 5,011	 9,272	 8	 1,790 I	 16,081 ::	 32,533
Curry 	 	 0	 29	 0	 0	 0	 1,293	 10	 5,024 I	 6,356 I	 1,503	 500	 2	 1,523 I	 3,528 ::	 9,884
Lincoln 	 	 0	 42	 0	 0	 0	 111	 75	 7,667 I	 7,895 I	 952	 270	 0	 412 I	 1,634 ::	 9,529
Tillamook 	 	 0	 21	 0	 0	 0	 36	 25	 2,980 I	 3,062 I	 4,209	 51,231	 0	 1,272 I	 56,712 ::	 59,774

District 2	 318	 607	 50	 233	 76	 9,242	 1,659	 49,336	 61,521	 16,256	 67,076	 14	 8,779	 92,125 :: 153,646

	 :: 	
Douglas 	 	 905	 621	 187	 45	 1,757	 552	 1,937	 20,238 I	 26,242 I 12,929	 773	 668	 5,853	 20,223 ::	 46,465
Jackson 	 	 896	 736	 613	 141	 21,107	 58	 464	 4,659 I	 28,674 I	 8,650	 2,678	 2,107	 2,764 I	 16,199 ::	 44,873
Josephine 	 	 75	 316	 0	 768	 610	 78	 799	 3,233 I	 5,879 I	 2,806	 6,938	 256	 847 I	 10,847 ::	 16,726

-.A.	 District 3	 1,876	 1,673	 800	 954	 23,474	 688	 3,200	 28,130	 60,795	 24,385	 10,389	 3,031	 9,464	 47,269 :: 108,064

Gilliam 	 	 18,999	 777	 270	 129	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 20,175	 4,420	 0	 0	 282 I	 4,702 ::	 24,877
Hood River 	 	 0	 142	 0	 0	 48,661	 279	 53	 1,700 I	 50,835 I	 621	 269	 445	 212 I	 1,547 ::	 52,382
Morrow 	  27,779	 6,216	 60	 27,505	 1,466	 103	 1,001	 2,349 I	 66,479 I 32,400	 492	 0	 1,694 I	 34,586 :: 101,065
Sherman 	 	 21,032	 150	 80	 0	 29	 0	 0	 0 I	 21,291 I	 2,035	 0	 1,351	 32 I	 3,418 ::	 24,709
Umatilla 	 	 59,185	 7,286	 1,890	 21,458	 9,894	 201	 15,200	 3,208 I	 118,322 I	 29,450	 468	 0	 7,289 I	 37,207 :: 155,529
Wasco 	 	 15,117	 1,148	 50	 0	 24,967	 0	 90	 838 I	 42,210 I	 5,150	 0	 0	 528 I	 5,678 ::	 47,888
Wheeler 	 	 369	 206	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1,414 I	 1,989 I	 4,249	 0	 0	 175 I	 4,424 ::	 6,413

	

District 4 142,481	 15,925	 2,350	 49,092	 85,017	 583	 16,344	 9,509	 321,301	 78,325	 1,229	 1,796	 10,212	 91,562 :; 412,863
	 .. 	

Baker 	 	 1,499	 1,668	 151	 577	 15	 0	 0	 3,430 I	 7,340 I	 28,850	 2,825	 0	 735 I	 32,410 ::	 39,750
Malheur 	  11,115	 5,411	 6,025	 28,929	 508	 21	 37,482	 386 I	 89,877 I	 41,091	 10,483	 0	 1,191 I	 52,765 :: 142,642
Union.. 	 	 8,953	 1,455	 7,833	 2,114	 1,353	 0	 0	 3,730 I	 25,438 I	 7,350	 833	 0	 1,398 I	 9,581 :;	 35,019
Wallowa 	 	 5,776	 2,873	 0	 1,089	 0	 0	 40	 2,551 I	 12,329 I	 14,031	 0	 0	 1,345 I	 15,376 ::	 27,705

	

District 5 27,343	 11,407	 14,009	 32,709	 1,876	 21	 37,522	 10,097	 134,984	 91,322	 14,141	 0	 4,669	 110,132 :: 245,116
	 :. 	

Crook 	 	 957	 3,352	 29	 7,091	 0	 0	 193	 454 I	 12,076 I	 15,033	 418	 0	 727 I	 16,178 ::	 28,254
Deschutes 	 	 486	 3,113	 0	 1,809	 0	 0	 0	 900 I	 6,308 I	 7,016	 1,845	 6	 18,690 I	 27,557 ::	 33,865
Grant 	 	 117	 801	 0	 381	 275	 0	 0	 2,384 I	 3,958 I 13,230	 0	 18	 598 I 13,846 ::	 17,804
Harney 	 	 788	 3,349	 474	 0	 0	 0	 0	 15 I	 4,626 I	 27,800	 0	 0	 639 I	 28,439 ::	 33,065
Jefferson 	 	 5,617	 3,977	 10,569	 22,057	 0	 0	 2,382	 594 I	 45,196 I	 5,150	 0	 0	 903 I	 6,053 ::	 51,249
Klamath 	  11,235	 11,034	 80	 22,551	 0	 0	 0	 3,095 I	 47,995 I 36,080	 7,010	 638	 1,391 I	 45,119 ::	 93,114
Lake 	 	 891	 9,911	 45	 597	 0	 0	 0	 395 I	 11,839 I	 26,058	 0	 0	 778 I	 26,836 ::	 38,675

	

District 6 20,091	 35,537	 11,197	 54,486	 275	 0	 2,575	 7,837	 131,998	 130,367	 9,273	 662	 23,726	 164,028 :: 296,026

	

State total 258,094	 84,586 228,170 194,449 146,216 	 71,206 177,506	 458,922 1,619,149	 385,123 181,899	 69,885	 95,540	 732,447 ::2,351,596

SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University.
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Oregon Gross Farm Sales

(000$) 1989p
Grass&	 Tree	 Small

District	 Hays &	 legume	 Field	 fruits fruits& Vegetable	 Spec.	 All	 Cattle&	 Dairy	 Egg &	 Misc. 1 an ihn lal :::	 gross
& County	 Grains	 silage	 seeds	 crops	 & nuts berries	 crops	 prod.	 crops	 calves products poultry animals (products :: 	 sales

Benton 	
Clackamas 	
Lane 	

Linn 	
Marion 	
Multnomah 	
Polk 	
Washington 	
Yamhill 	

District 1

4,932 892 13,852 6,894 656 990
4,480 2,151 5,653 1,513 2,844 10,629
2,846 886 12,125 6,275 2,644 1,285
5,568 2,167 78,951 6,707 1,518 2,019
6,969 4,216 41,967 27,646 6,189 13,983

905 234 143 492 306 4,778
7,895 1,737 19,563 4,431 5,953 1,092

10,282 2,644 7,021 829 6,285 13,918
11,193 2,434 11,530 876 7,299 1,939
55,070 17,361 190,805 55,663 33,694 50,633

0 103 0 0 0 149
270 305 18 163 46 1,132

0 287 0 0 15 6,553
0 27 0 0 0 1,553
0 12 0 0 0 92
0 21 0 0 0 39

270 755 18 163 61 9,518

978 536 186 45 1,715 558
977 1,033 485 139 22,940 91

46 288 0 768 619 76
2,001 1,857 671 952 25,274 725

9,334 711 216 158 0 0
0 131 0 0 46,881 286

30,461 7,275 239 27,660 1,664 103
18,899 130 154 0 24 0
63,385 7,412 1,582 27,846 4,338 54
14,402 914 164 0 15,799 0

128 195 39 0 0 0
136,609 16,768 2,394 55,664 68,706 443

1,474 2,095 130 1,653 0 0
15,416 5,779 4,803 32,776 405 21
10,807 1,405 5,392 3,154 864 0
5,624 3,277 0 864 0 0

33,321 12,556 10,325 38,447 1,269 21

1,085 4,745 52 7,043 0 0
329 3,848 0 1,857 0 0

87 747 0 360 177 0
728 3,380 477 0 0 0

7,010 4,178 7,707 20,879 0 0
11,046 10,257 100 23,868 0 0

606 10,194 0 252 0 0
20,891 37,349 8,336 54,259 177 0

248,162 86,646 212,549 205,148 129,181 61,340

Clatsop 	
Columbia 	
Coos 	
Curry 	
Lincoln 	
Tillamook 	

District 2

Douglas 	
Jackson 	
Josephine 	

District 3

Gilliam 	

Hood River 	
Morrow 	
Sherman 	
Umatilla 	
Wasco 	
Wheeler 	

District 4

Baker 	
Malheur 	
Union 	
Wallowa 	

District 5

Crook 	

Deschutes 	
Grant 	
Harney 	
Jefferson 	
Klamath 	
Lake 	

District 6

State total

	

.. 	

	

7,032	 26,270	 61,518	 2,413	 4,089	 235	 1,252 I	 7,989 ::	 69,507

	

15,441	 102,365	 145,076	 6,558	 6,540	 24,727	 8,719 I	 46,544 ::	 191,620

	

7,619	 43,820	 77,500	 8,647	 5,512	 9,506	 5,134 I	 28,799 :: 106,299

	

7,856	 9,290	 114,076	 7,264	 13,487	 1,657	 7,843 I	 30,251 :: 144,327

	

63,477	 77,665	 242,112	 9,432	 29,578	 15,077	 6,738 I	 60,825 :: 302,937

	

10,077	 32,645	 49,580	 874	 508	 0	 381 I	 1,763 ::	 51,343

	

2,440	 16,135	 59,246	 3,143	 4,763	 5,445	 1,635 I	 14,986 ::	 74,232

	

8,566	 81,530	 131,075	 3,027	 12,319	 485	 2,668 I	 18,499 :: 149,574

	

8,817	 36,474	 80,562	 5,115	 10,039	 18,591	 3,358 I	 37,103 ::	 117,665

	

131,325	 426,194	 960,745	 46,473	 86,835	 75,723	 37,728	 246,759 ::1,207,504

	

10	 7,285 I	 7,547 I	 1,727	 2,990	 0	 2,745	 7,462 ::	 15,009

	

367	 25,245 I	 27,546 I	 3,091	 2,667	 5	 406	 6,169 ::	 33,715

	

130	 13,405 I	 20,390 I	 5,282	 9,063	 8	 1,984	 16,337 ::	 36,727

	

10	 4,930 I	 6,520 I	 2,002	 308	 0	 1,743	 4,053 ::	 10,573

	

70	 9,740 I	 9,914 I	 1,146	 247	 0	 390	 1,783 ::	 11,697

	

25	 4,068 I	 4,153 I	 5,226	 54,385	 0	 1,063	 60,674 ::	 64,827

	

612	 64,673	 76,070	 18,474	 69,660	 13	 8,331	 96,478 :: 172,548

	

1,991	 25,618	 31,627	 12,850	 486	 714	 6,439	 20,489 ::	 52,116

	

628	 6,305	 32,598	 8,871	 2,722	 2,703	 2,565	 16,861 ::	 49,459

	

780	 4,465	 7,042	 2,832	 7,056	 271	 932	 11,091 ::	 18,133

	

3,399	 36,388	 71,267	 24,553	 10,264	 3,688	 9,936	 48,441 :: 119,708

	

0	 5	 10,424	 4,545	 0	 0	 234	 4,779 ::	 15,203

	

53	 2,270	 49,621	 632	 286	 480	 242	 1,640 ::	 51,261

	

4,350	 3,527	 75,279	 33,110	 350	 0	 1,478	 34,938 :: 110,217

	

0	 20	 19,227	 2,159	 0	 1,364	 36	 3,559 ::	 22,786

	

21,077	 4,540	 130,234	 29,757	 491	 0	 6,242	 36,490 :: 166,724

	

80	 1,068	 32,427	 5,330	 0	 0	 810	 6,140 ::	 38,567

	

0	 1,615	 1,977	 4,864	 0	 0	 125	 4,989 ::	 6,966

	

25,560	 13,045	 319,189	 80,397	 1,127	 1,844	 9,167	 92,535 :: 411,724
	 .: 	

	

0	 4,040 I	 9,392	 29,341	 2,726	 0	 668	 32,735 ::	 42,127

	

36,150	 566 I	 95,916	 44,118	 12,121	 0	 1,327	 57,566 :: 153,482

	

0	 5,480 I	 27,102	 7,744	 977	 0	 1,160	 9,881 ::	 36,983

	

50	 4,300 I	 14,115	 15,645	 0	 0	 1,218	 16,863 ::	 30,978

	

36,200	 14,386	 146,525	 96,848	 15,824	 0	 4,373	 117,045 :: 263,570

	

126	 1,050 I	 14,101	 16,446	 291	 0	 816	 17,553 ;:	 31,654

	

0	 960 I	 6,994	 6,979	 2,099	 5	 21,591	 30,674 ::	 37,668

	

0	 3,510 I	 4,881	 13,827	 0	 18	 528	 14,373 ::	 19,254

	

0	 2,575 I	 7,160	 28,775	 0	 0	 738	 29,513 ::	 36,673

	

1,260	 674 I	 41,708	 5,449	 0	 0	 928	 6,377 ::	 48,085

	

0	 4,080 I	 49,351	 41,373	 7,675	 696	 1,411	 51,155 :: 100,506

	

0	 526 I	 11,578	 29,463	 0	 0	 711	 30,174 ::	 41,752

	

1,386	 13,375 *	 135,773	 142,312	 10,065	 719	 26,723	 179,819 :: 315,592

	

1	 	

	

198,482	 568,061 *1,709,569	 409,057 193,775	 81,987	 96,258	 781,077 ::2,490,646

SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University.



Harvested Acreage Summary
Oregon Counties, 1988r

Grass&	 Tree	 Small
District	 Hays &	 legume	 Field fruits fruits& Vegetable Spec. I 	 Total
& County	 Grains	 silage	 seeds	 crops & nuts berries	 crops	 hort. I	 acres

Benton 	 	 13,900	 11,050	 31,300	 3,980	 670	 290	 6,795 1,150 I	 69,135
Clackamas 	 	 13,600	 32,500	 10,010	 810	 4,840	 4,260	 7,450 1,610 I	 75,080
Lane 	 	 8,900	 32,900	 26,050	 6,455	 4,010	 450	 6,540	 240 I	 85,545
Linn 	 	 18,500	 31,900 180,100	 5,540	 1,287	 680	 7,165	 120 I	 245,292
Marion 	 	 23,800	 29,900	 62,850	 16,320	 7,290	 5,895	 38,115 1,200 I	 185,370
Multnomah 	 	 2,700	 4,400	 400	 410	 155	 1,645	 2,960	 50 I	 12,720
Polk 	 	 41,650	 17,500	 36,940	 2,790	 6,000	 675	 2,415	 430 I	 108,400
Washington 	 	 32,850	 24,800	 18,230	 560	 8,095	 4,170	 4,835	 250 I	 93,790
Yamhill 	 	 45,500	 25,700	 19,600	 605	 9,340	 760	 6,365	 90 I	 107,960

District 1	 201,400	 210,650 385,480	 37,470	 41,687	 18,825	 82,640 5,140	 983,292

Clatsop 	 	 0	 5,800	 0	 0	 0	 38	 0	 10 I	 5,848
Columbia 	 	 1,500	 13,400	 150	 170	 25	 650	 1,905	 40 I	 17,840
Coos 	 	 0	 16,450	 0	 0	 30	 1,029	 0	 20 I	 17,529
Curry 	 	 0	 1,900	 0	 0	 0	 265	 0	 135 I	 2,300
Lincoln 	 	 0	 3,500	 0	 0	 0	 26	 0	 0 I	 3,526
Tillamook 	 	 0	 5,600	 0	 0	 0	 15	 0	 0 I	 5,615

District 2	 1,500	 46,650	 150	 170	 55	 2,023	 1,905	 205	 52,658

Douglas 	 	 3,200	 37,800	 420	 30	 1,400	 175	 750	 236 I	 44,011
Jackson 	 	 3,900	 25,300	 550	 90	 8,131	 15	 330	 80 I	 38,396
Josephine 	 	 500	 10,700	 0	 290	 318	 15	 110	 70 I	 12,003

District 3	 7,600	 73,800	 970	 410	 9,849	 205	 1,190	 386	 94,410

Gilliam 	 	 99,600	 8,700	 400	 360	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 109,060
Hood River 	 	 0	 2,600	 0	 0	 13,275	 72	 30	 10 I	 15,987
Morrow 	 	 121,770	 29,450	 200	 24,830	 1,390	 30	 535	 0 I	 178,205
Sherman 	 	 100,070	 4,100	 200	 0	 22	 0	 0	 0 1	 104,392
Umatilla 	 	 250,200	 46,250	 2,800	 23,510	 3,975	 60	 25,285	 0 I	 352,080
Wasco 	 	 58,400	 13,400	 70	 0	 6,208	 0	 20	 20 I	 78,118
Wheeler 	 	 3,000	 12,800	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 15,800

District 4	 633,040	 117,300	 3,670	 48,700	 24,870	 162	 25,870	 30	 853,642

Baker 	 	 8,300	 74,300	 340	 250	 20	 0	 0	 0 I	 83,210
Malheur 	 	 37,700	 92,600	 8,400	 31,320	 335	 5	 13,630	 0 I	 183,990
Union 	 	 38,200	 36,550	 12,390	 2,930	 800	 0	 0	 10 I	 90,880
Wallowa 	 	 30,500	 30,500	 0	 350	 0	 0	 20	 0	 61,370

District 5	 114,700	 233,950	 21,130	 34,850	 1,155	 5	 13,650	 10	 419,450

Crook 	 	 4,000	 40,000	 40	 4,900	 0	 0	 100	 0 I	 49,040
Deschutes 	 	 2,300	 20,550	 0	 860	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 23,710
Grant 	 	 1,000	 47,500	 0	 400	 111	 0	 0	 0 I	 49,011
Harney 	 	 7,500	 109,500	 5,100	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 1	 122,100
Jefferson 	 	 13,600	 16,400	 13,390	 17,400	 0	 0	 1,070	 70 I	 61,930
Klamath 	 	 51,900	 73,500	 250	 9,700	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 135,350
Lake 	 	 9,700	 121,000	 50	 740	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 131,490

District 6	 90,000	 428,450	 18,830	 34,000	 111	 0	 1,170	 70	 572,631

State total 1,048,240 1,110,800 430,230 155,600 77,727 	 21,220 126,425 5,841	 2,976,083

SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University.
Estimates are not included for many specialty crops, pasture, and rangeland.
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Havested Acreage Summary
Oregon Counties, 1989p

Grass&	 Tree	 Small
District	 Hays &	 legume	 Field fruits fruits& Vegetable Spec.
& County	 Grains	 silage	 seeds	 crops & nuts berries	 crops	 hort. 

Total 
acres

Benton 	 	 14,500	 11,200	 32,300	 6,105	 715	 245	 8,239 1,150 I 	 74,454
Clackamas 	 	 14,850	 33,700	 11,180	 810	 4,890	 3,950	 6,835 1,740 I	 77,955
Lane 	 	 8,800	 31,300	 26,960	 5,995	 4,060	 435	 8,400	 240 I	 86,190
Linn 	 	 18,400	 31,700 181,760	 7,080	 1,490	 670	 7,334	 110 I	 248,544
Marion 	 	 23,100	 27,600	 65,850	 16,766	 7,510	 4,780	 40,350 1,260 I	 187,216
Multnomah 	 	 3,150	 4,900	 400	 400	 165	 1,560	 4,140	 60 I	 14,775
Polk 	 	 31,150	 15,800	 41,700	 3,365	 6,090	 440	 2,560	 450 I	 101,555
Washington 	 	 37,200	 24,200	 18,500	 750	 8,020	 3,710	 5,975	 250 1	 98,605
Yamhill 	 	 42,400	 25,300	 25,380	 654	 9,800	 680	 7,161	 90 1	 111,465

District 1	 193,550	 205,700 404,030	 41,925	 42,740	 16,470	 90,994 5,350	 1,000,759

Clatsop 	 	 0	 5,800	 0	 0	 0	 43	 0	 10 I	 5,853
Columbia 	 	 1,100	 11,900	 80	 160	 26	 395	 295	 40 I	 13,996
Coos 	 	 0	 15,700	 0	 0	 30	 1,140	 0	 20 I	 16,890
Curry 	 	 0	 1,900	 0	 0	 0	 270	 0	 130 I	 2,300
Lincoln 	 	 0	 3,600	 0	 0	 0	 26	 0	 0	 3,626
Tillamook 	 	 0	 5,600	 0	 0	 0	 15	 0	 0 I	 5,615

District 2	 1,100	 44,500	 80	 160	 56	 1,889	 295	 200	 48,280

Douglas 	 	 3,250	 39,750	 420	 30	 1,380	 175	 805	 246 I	 46,056
Jackson 	 	 3,800	 24,300	 520	 90	 8,144	 20	 432	 80 I	 37,386
Josephine 	 	 400	 9,800	 0	 290	 316	 15	 100	 70 I	 10,991

District 3	 7,450	 73,850	 940	 410	 9,840	 210	 1,337	 396	 94,433

Gilliam 	 	 96,800	 8,500	 400	 360	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 106,060
Hood River 	 	 0	 2,400	 0	 0	 12,775	 70	 30	 10 1	 15,285
Morrow 	 	 152,600	 26,400	 570	 22,900	 1,200	 30	 3,465	 0 I	 207,165
Sherman 	 	 110,060	 2,600	 200	 0	 17	 0	 0	 0 I	 112,877
Umatilla 	 	 301,000	 45,500	 2,870	 19,390	 3,420	 20	 37,835	 0 1	 410,035
Wasco 	 	 65,510	 6,900	 230	 0	 6,210	 0	 20	 20 1	 78,890
Wheeler 	 	 1,200	 13,700	 50	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 1	 14,950

District 4	 727,170	 106,000	 4,320	 42,650	 23,622	 120	 41,350	 30 *	 945,262

	 1 	

Baker 	 	 9,600	 67,300	 340	 770	 0	 0	 0	 0 I	 78,010
Malheur 	 	 48,400	 93,000	 8,750	 31,330	 335	 5	 13,600	 0 I	 195,420
Union 	 	 53,000	 36,250	 13,950	 3,240	 800	 0	 0	 10 1	 107,250
Wallowa 	 	 29,100	 30,500	 0	 250	 0	 0	 30	 0 1	 59,880

District 5	 140,100	 227,050	 23,040	 35,590	 1,135	 5	 13,630	 10 *	 440,560

	 1 	

Crook 	 	 3,850	 42,050	 100	 5,780	 0	 0	 90	 0 1	 51,870
Deschutes 	 	 1,750	 22,600	 0	 1,350	 0	 0	 0	 0 1	 25,700
Grant 	 	 1,000	 46,200	 0	 400	 111	 0	 0	 0 1	 47,711
Harney 	 	 7,100	 107,000	 5,500	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 1	 119,600
Jefferson 	 	 17,900	 15,500	 14,240	 18,470	 0	 0	 900	 70 1	 67,080
Klamath 	 	 58,200	 67,000	 260	 10,200	 0	 0	 0	 0 1	 135,660
Lake 	 	 7,900	 116,000	 0	 400	 0	 0	 0	 0 1	 124,300

District 6	 97,700	 416,350	 20,100	 36,600	 111	 0	 990	 70 *	 571,921
	  1 	

	

State total 1,167,070 	 1,073,450 452,510 157,335 77,504 	 18,694 148,596 6,056 * 3,101,215
-- 	 =MM	 	 =	

SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University.
Estimates are not included for many specialty crops, pasture, and rangeland.
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OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY
EXTENSION SERVICE

The Oregon State University Extension Service educates Oregonians by deliver-
ing research-based, objective information to help them solve problems, develop
leadership, and manage resources wisely.

Extension's agriculture program provides education, training, and technical
assistance to people with agriculturally related needs and interests. Major
program emphases include food and fiber production, farm business manage-
ment, marketing and processing of agricultural products, and resource use and
conservation.

Extension Service, Oregon State University, Corvallis, O.E. Smith, director.
This publication was produced and distributed in furtherance of the Acts of
Congress of May 8 and June 30, 1914. Extension work is a cooperative program
of Oregon State University, the U.S. Department of Agriculture, and Oregon
counties.

Oregon State University Extension Service offers educational programs, activi-
ties, and materials—without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, age, or
disability—as required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IX of the
Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973. Oregon State University Extension Service is an Equal Opportunity
Employer.
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